Regd No. N.E. 907



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. VI. Aizawl Thursday 9th June 1977, Jyaistha 19, S.E. 1899 Issue No. 37 A.

NOTIFICATION

No. PCV. 1/77/111, the 9th June, 1977 In supercession of all the previous orders and notification and in pursuance of Rule 3 (1) of the Pawi Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) Act,74 the following Village and sub Villages under Paithar village council are allowed to be combined under a separate village council called, Paithar II with effect from issue of this Order and entil further order.

Kawlchaw (W) or Khuangtumzawl — 20 houses
Ralhleidetlang or Chawntlangpui — 9 "
Tuipui IB (sub village) 6 "
Sihtlangpui — 28 "
Total — 63 houses

and in pursuance of Rule 3(2) of the same Act the said Paithar II Village will entitle 4 (four) V/C Members including one nominated seat for the coming General Election of Village Council.

Opening of Jhumland should be the purview of V/C President, Paithar I in consultation with V/G President Paithar II.

H. Hauthuama
Administrator
Pawi District Council. Lawngtlai.

No. PCV. 1/77/112—113, Dated 9th June 1977. As provided under rule 4 chapter II of the P—L Regional Council (Election to Village Councils) Rules 1955, the Administrator of the Pawi District Council is pleased to appoint the following persons as Returning and Presiding Officers to conduct General Election of Village Council within Pawi District area and in pursuance of Rule 5 Chapter II of the same Rule' date for such election with submission of results to Headquarters should be within 25.6.77.

- 1. Shri C. Hniartura R.O./P.O.
- 2. Shri H. Duhhmung R.O./P.O
- 3. Shri H. Lianhranga R.O./P.O.
- 4. Shri H. Thangbika R.O./P.O.
- 5. Smt Suichii R.O./P.O.
- 6. Shri H. Lianpianga R.O./P.O.
- 7. Shri C. Mangchhuma R.O./P.O.
- 8. Shri Chaihnina R.O./P.O.
- 9. Shri Z.Hengmanga R.O/P.O.
- 10. Shri F.Lianchina R.O./P.O.
- 11. Shri B.Sangvunga R.O /P.O.
- 12. Shri J.H.Chinzah R.O./P.O.
- 13. Shri L.Cheuluaia R.O./P.O.
- 14. Shri F.Aibuanga R.O./P.O.

- 1) Lawngtlai Vengpui
- 2) Lawngtlai IV
- 1) Bazar
- 2) Chawnhu
- 1) Balhlakawn
- 2) Mampui
- 1) Paithar I
- 2) Paithar II
- 3) Saikah
- 4) Rulkual
- 5) Saizawh
- 1) Bualpui (Ng)
- 1) Lungzarhtum
- 2) Lungpher
- 1) Vawmbuk
- 2) Archhuang
- 3) Tialdawngilung
- 1) Fungkah
- 2) Rawlbuk
- 1) Sangau
- 1) Thaltlang
- 1) Pangkhua
- 2) Cheural
- 3) Lungtian
- 4) Vartek
- 1) Diltlang
- 1) Bungtlang
- 2) Ngengpuitlang
- 3) Tuithumhnar
- 4) Kawnpul (M)
- 5) Sabualtlang
- I) Mualbu (L)
- 2) Hmunlai
- 3) Chawngte 'P'
- 4) Tuikhurlui
- 5) Sumsilui

| 15. | Shri Samliansanga R.O./P.O. | 1) Sakeilui |
|-----|-----------------------------|-----------------|
| | | 2) Jograsury |
| 16 | Chail Ti Davisson a O (D O | 3) Karlui |
| 16. | Shri T:Rotluanga R.O./P.O. | 1) Damlui |
| | | 2) Ngalimlui |
| | | 3) Saibawh |
| 17. | Shri Tumkhenga R.O./P.O. | 1) Chikhurlui |
| | | 2) Chamdurtlang |
| | | 3) Vathuampui |
| | | 4) Tuisentlang. |

Election should be conducted in accordance with the Pawi Lakher Regional Council (Election to Village Councils) Rules, 1955.

H. Hauthuama
Administrator,
Pawi District Council, Lawngtlai.

No PCV 1/77/158 the 16th June 1977. In pursuance of Rule 5(1) chapter II of the Pawi Autonomous District Council (Village Council's Act 1974 and in continuation to this office Notification No. PCV. 1/77: 114—116 the 9th June '77 Lunghauka I and II villages are hereby allowed to be combined under one separate village council as number of V/C Member indicated below with effect from the date of issue of this order.

Then in pursuance of Rule 3(21) of the same act Lunghauka II villagers having no permission should shift their place and joint Lunghauka I immediately. This cancells No: FCV. 8/77/45 of 18. 3. 77

| Village | Extent | No. of house | Elected seat | Nominated seat | Total V/C member |
|----------------|-----------------------------------|--------------|--------------|----------------|---------------------|
| Lunghau- ka | Lunghauka I Lunghauka II | 34 | 2 | | 3 |

H. Hauthuama Administrator, Pawi District Council, Lawngtlai.